Part I - Technical Bid & Details of Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD)  
Part II - Price Bid 
Through 
www.mstcecommerce.com/eprochome/rbi 

4. i) Estimated Cost of Work 

ii) Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD) 

iii) Transaction Fee 

₹ 36.00 Lakh (approx.) 

₹ 1,44,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Forty Four 
Thousand only) to be paid through NEFT to 
Reserve Bank of India, Kanpur. (calculated for 
two-year contract period) 

Transaction fee as applicable shall be paid 
through online mode of payment to MSTC 
LIMITED.  

5. Date of advertisement  January 06, 2026 (Tuesday)

[...]

indicative only & the Bank is not under any 

obligation to incur expenditure equal to or 

exceeding the estimated cost/ expenditure 

mentioned in this memorandum. 

c Earnest Money Deposit ₹ 1,44,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Four 
Thousand only) to be paid through NEFT to 

Reserve Bank of India, Kanpur. (calculated 

for two-year contract period) 

d Performance Bank 
Guarantee/ Security Deposit  

₹ 3,60,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Sixty 

thousand only) to be paid through NEFT in 

favour of Reserve Bank of India, within 10 

days after the issue of notification of award by 

RBI. (calculated for two-year contract period) 

e Contract Period Two Years (from April 01, 2026 to March 31, 

2028)

[...]

supported by audited financial statements. 

iv. The bidder shall have Positive net worth as per the latest audited balance 
sheet. The bidders shall submit solvency certificate issued by their banker (a 
scheduled bank) for any engagement up to a limit of ₹72,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy-Two Lakh only), in the prescribed format. (Annex-I) 

v. The Contractor should possess a valid license issued by the Assistant 

Labour Commissioner, Government of India as provided under Section 12(1) 
of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970 and the Contract

[...]

IFSC: RBIS0KNPA01 

ii. For the proper performance of the obligations under the contract, within 10 
days after the issue of notification of award by Bank, the successful 
tenderer(s) shall furnish Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) of an amount 
of ₹ 3,60,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) valid for the entire 
period of currency of contract for due fulfilment of the contractual obligations 
by the contractor, in favour of Reserve Bank of India, Kanpur. In case of 
delays in submission in unavoidable circumstances, charges for the delay in